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AN ACT relating to cities and villages; to amend section 18-2805, Revised
Statutes Cumulative Supplement, 2004; to change provisions relating
to proposed proprietary budget statements; and to repeal the
original section.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. Section 18-2805, Revised Statutes Cumulative Supplement,
2004, is amended to read:

18-2805 (1) At least thirty days prior to the start of the fiscal
year of each proprietary function, a proposed proprietary budget statement
shall be prepared in writing and filed with the municipal clerk containing the
following information:

(a) For the immediate two prior fiscal years immediately preceding
fiscal year, the revenue from all sources, the unencumbered cash balance at
the beginning and end of the year, the amount received by taxation, and the
amount of actual expenditure;

(b) For the current fiscal year, actual and estimated revenue from
all sources separately stated as to each such source, the actual unencumbered
cash balance available at the beginning of the year, the amount received from
taxation, and the amount of actual and estimated expenditure, whichever is
applicable;

(c) For the immediately ensuing fiscal year, an estimate of revenue
from all sources separately stated as to each such source, the actual or
estimated unencumbered cash balance, whichever is applicable, to be available
at the beginning of the year, the amounts proposed to be expended during the
fiscal year, and the amount of cash reserve based on actual experience of
prior years; and

(d) A uniform summary of the proposed budget statement which shall
include a total of all funds maintained for the proprietary function.

(2) Such statement shall contain the estimated cash reserve for each
fiscal year and shall note whether or not such reserve is encumbered. The cash
reserve projections shall be based upon the actual experience of prior years.

(3) Each proprietary budget statement shall be filed on forms
prescribed and furnished by the Auditor of Public Accounts following
consultation with representatives of such governing bodies as operate
proprietary functions subject to the provisions of the Municipal Proprietary
Function Act.

Sec. 2. Original section 18-2805, Revised Statutes Cumulative
Supplement, 2004, is repealed.
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